
 
 
 
 

 

HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 20 July 2020 5.00 pm Virtual Meeting 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Gary Hewson (Chair), Pat Vaughan (Vice-Chair), 
Liz Bushell, Christopher Reid, Edmund Strengiel, Loraine Woolley, 
Mick Barber, Bearder, Debbie Rousseau and Sheila Watkinson 
 

Substitute members: 
 

Councillors Biff Bean and Susie Parry 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Democratic Services, Chris Morton and Daren Turner 
 

 
Virtual Meeting 

 
To join this virtual meeting please use the below link: 

 
https://zoom.us/j/91618429406 

 
Alternatively, please join the meeting via telephone by calling 0330 088 5830 using the 

following ID: 
 

916 1842 9406 
 

AGENDA 

SECTION A Pages  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes – 27 January 2020  
 

3 - 8 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, when 
declaring interests members must disclose the existence and nature of the 
interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) or personal 
and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  LTP Matters  
 

 

4.  Housing Department Update - Covid 19  
 

9 - 16 

5.  Housing Finance  
 

17 - 40 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee 27 January 2020 

 
Present: Councillors Councillor Gary Hewson (in the Chair),  

Liz Bushell, Christopher Reid, Edmund Strengiel, 
Pat Vaughan and Loraine Woolley 
 

Apologies for Absence: None. 
 

Also in Attendance: Mick Barber (Chair of LTP), Steven Bearder (Member of 
LTP), Debbie Rousseau (Member of LTP) and Sheila 
Watkinson (Member of LTP) 
 

 
61.  Confirmation of Minutes - 4 November 2019  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2019 be 
confirmed. 
 

62.  Matters Arising  
 

Ermine A46 Pollution 
 
Daren Turner, Strategic Director Housing and Investment gave an update on 
minute number 52 in relation to the complaints received about pollution on the 
A46 bypass where trees had been removed. He advised that he had spoken with 
the Highways Manager for the area who had confirmed that work would be 
undertaken on the A46/A15 junction on the roundabout to include additional 
lanes. The Highways Officer had offered to attend a future meeting of Housing 
Scrutiny Sub Committee to answer any questions, however the committee did not 
feel that it was necessary at this time.  
 
The environmental impact had been considered by the Pollution Control Officer 
who had advised that although pollution levels were higher than he would like to 
see they still remained within the parameters.  Acoustic fences had been installed 
at the properties which backed on to the road to reduce the noise. Also the 
shrubs that had been removed would not have made a difference to noise levels, 
however, the psychological impact of greenery could be that people perceived it 
to be less noisy. 
 
Mick Barber the Chair of LTP advised that some resident involvement work was 
being undertaken in the area affected and he would like to speak to residents on 
this matter to find out their views. He would report back to the next meeting of 
Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee. 
 
Housing Officers 
 
The Chair referred to minute number 52 and advised that a list of the Housing 
Officers and their patches had been circulated to all members. Within a month 
another list had been circulated with changes, there needed to be more stability 
with Housing Officers. 
 
Notice Boards 
 
Daren Turner, Strategic Director of Housing and Investment referred to minute 
number 52 and advised that a range of options had been looked at. There were 

3

Item No. 1



750 blocks of flats, to place a notice board in each block it would cost £48,600 for 
the noticeboards plus labour to install them, it would cost a total of £78,000. 
Another option was to install 1 noticeboard outside each block of flats. 
 
The Chair commented that he thought that the noticeboards should go ahead as 
they could include details of Housing Officers, fire procedures and cleaning 
records. 
 

63.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

64.  LTP Matters (Verbal Report) 
 

Mick Barber, Chair of Lincoln Tenants Panel gave the following update: 
 
Noticeboards 
 

 Noticeboards had been discussed at the Allocations and Tenants 
meetings. 

 There was an average of 680 noticeboards needed. 

 The Green paper stated the information on fire points would be required 
but they were still waiting for the white paper to be published. 

 There was currently no information available for fire points. 

 LTP would like to run a pilot notice board in the Cannon Street area. 

 The Council’s Caretakers could install the noticeboards which would 
reduce labour costs. 

 Residents felt that these should have been installed a while ago. 

 The communal areas in the flats needed to be cleared. 
 
Housing Officers 
 

 LTP would like to see a breakdown of which Housing Officer covered 
which area and what they were responsible for. 

 
Keeley Johnson, Tenancy Services Manager responded that there had been a 
number of Housing Officer staffing issues recently including long term sickness, 
secondments and maternity leave. The Housing Officers did provide a 
consistently good service. The team would be back up to full resources shortly. 
 
Lincoln Tenants Panel 
 

 Jo Crookes, Customer Services Manager had been invited to attend the 
next LTP meeting regarding the call answering times. 

 The panel would be supporting a change in the target for the call 
answering time. 

 The Moving Policy would be going to the next LTP meeting. 
 
 
 
 

65.  Update on Housing Officers - Chair of Lincoln Tenant's Panel (Verbal Report) 
 

This item was discussed under LTP matters. 

4



 
66.  Tenancy Sustainment (Verbal Report) 

 
Keeley Johnson, Tenancy Services Manager gave a verbal update on Tenancy 
Sustainment and raised the following main points: 
 

 Tenancy Sustainment was a key priority for the authority. 

 With the continued changes to the welfare system it was important to help 
tenants sustain their tenancy. 

 The Council had an eviction protocol which meant that eviction was only 
used as a very last resort. 

 New tenants would be visited within the first week of moving into a 
property. This would provide an opportunity to welcome the tenant and 
provide advice on sustaining their tenancy.  

 A vulnerability survey would take place at the beginning of the tenancy. 

 Officers were looking at resources to see if they could be allocated to set 
up a separate Tenancy Sustainment Team. 

 The Tenancy Sustainment Team would specialise in providing advice on 
benefits etc and assist people with sustaining their tenancy. 

 
The committee discussed the verbal update and raised the following main points: 
 
Comment: The new systems were working as the Housing Appeal Panel were 
being held much less often than previously. 
Response: Issues were being addressed before they reached a point where they 
needed to go to a Housing Appeals Panel. 
Question: Why was helping people to downsize not a priority? 
Response: It was a priority, Officers tried to approach this in a holistic way which 
included visiting tenants and explaining the benefits of moving, however, people 
could not be made to move if they did not want to. 
Question: What support was available for people who wanted to downsize? 
Response:  Housing Officers, Allocations and Welfare Officers could all provide 
advice and support to those tenants who wanted to downsize. 
Question: Would tenants still be charged spare room subsidy if they proved that 
they were actively trying to move house? 
Response: It was clear in legislation that there would be a reduction in Housing 
Benefit if there was one or more spare room. Tenants could make an application 
for Discretionary Housing Payments. 
Question: When were prospective tenants taken through the tenancy 
agreement? 
Response: Currently they received a copy of the Tenancy Agreement when they 
signed up. However this was not ideal and was being changed so that they 
received a copy of the Tenancy Agreement when they were allocated a property. 
They would then have time to read it between allocation and sign up. 
Question: How many Housing Assistant posts were there? 
Response: There were 3 posts. 
Question: Could more visits take place? 
Response: Housing Officers were regularly out on the Estates, however, tenants 
had the right to peaceful enjoyment of their homes. 
 
The Strategic Director of Housing and Investment explained that there was 
currently a lot of work being undertaken to help tenants sustain their tenancies. 
Officers were considering setting up workshops for new tenants to provide 
support and to signpost tenants to access services. The aim was to provide every 
opportunity to assist tenants. 

5



 
The Tenancy Services Manager added that nationally there had been large cuts 
to the advice and support sector. The Council wanted to be approachable, 
empathetic and to help tenants keep their tenancies. 
 
The Chair commented that it was important to measure how well the Authority 
was achieving in this area and suggested that some Performance Indicators be 
included in next year’s targets. 
 
RESOLVED that the verbal update be noted. 
 
  
 
 
 

67.  Housing Planned Works (Verbal Report) 
 

The Chair explained that the Committee had previously asked for the planned 
works for the forthcoming year be circulated to all members for information. He 
confirmed that members had received this information and asked why the 
planned works had been changed since the beginning of the year? 
 
Kevin Bowring, Maintenance and Investment Manager presented the data from 
the Asset Management System. He gave an example of kitchen and bathroom 
installations and explained that the data dealt with ‘on average’ figures assuming 
that all kitchens and bathrooms needed to be replaced after 2
[...]
in expenditure between repairs/maintenance and 
Management 

 

7



This page is intentionally blank.



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE              20 JULY 2020 
 

 
SUBJECT:    HOUSING DEPARTMENT UPDATE – COVID 19 
 
DIRECTORATE:   HOUSING AND INVESTMENT 
 
REPORT AUTHOR:  DAREN TURNER, STRATEGIC DIRECTOR  
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To provide an update to Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee on the Departments 

response to the COVID 19 epidemic and the future implications of that response. 
The report will give a summary position for members and will be supported by a 
detailed presentation on the position of all Housing Services by Assistant 
Directors.  

 
2. Background 

 
2.1 
 

The City of Lincoln Council like councils across the country have been responded 
to the local impact of the international and national crisis caused by the global 
COVID 19 pandemic. As we would expect the council has been exemplary in its 
response both in the way it has continued to support sits residents and the most 
vulnerable in its communities as well as safeguarding and protecting its staff. As 
the LG minister has said we have provided the final mile. The Housing Department 
and its staff has played a massive role in this response.  
 

2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.3 

The nature of this response at a summary level is detailed in the main body of the 
report. The report lays out responses across services areas split by AD 
responsibility. This response comes at a cost not just in financial terms but also in 
terms of impact on staff, tenants and partner organisations. This impact will shape 
the way we operate in the short to medium term and may well provide the blueprint 
of how we operate and serve our customers in the future. 
 
Please note that the Housing management team will give a detailed presentation 
to the committee to compliment and supplement this introductory report. The detail 
provided below is designed to give an initial snap shot of the situation. 

  
3. 
 


[...]
l £105m for additional 

support costs following the Everyone In campaign. The latter is to cover additional 

revenue costs but is only available until the end of this financial year. The team 

intend to put forward expressions of interest to both funds.  

 

 Housing Administration 

 

Staff were possible remain working from home. Work has restarted on some key 

projects for example replacement IT systems.  

 

4.3 Housing Investment and Strategy 

 

 Housing Strategy 

 

The team have continued to work from home, one member of staff remains 

seconded to work with DCE. A number of the team were initially furloughed, 

although the majority came back on a part time basis w/c 6th July. Sincil Bank 

community hub remains closed (some alterations to the building are planned to 

improve staff security). Property purchases are continuing using right to buy receipts. 

Although the government announced an extension to the rules on spending 

timetables for a 6 month period, however the team have been successful in 

identifying enough properties to ensure that RTB receipts have not been returned so 

far this financial year. The Markham House and De Wint Court sites are back in 

operation, although there are some restrictions due to the adoption of C19 working 

practices that will no doubt slow progress. The Rookery Lane development site 

surveys have restarted, and we await the results. The work on QER has continued 

and demolition of the blocks adjacent to the site are complete. The demolition of 

Trelawny Church is still paused due to nesting birds. LTP support has continued 

remotely. The lead officer has now returned from furlough, so we hope to get 

meetings up and running again as soon as possible, although these will be carried 

out remotely where possible. 

  

 Safety Assurance Team 

  

The team continued to work from home and from HH. They continue to support HRS 

in making sure RAMS are up to date and reflect current guidelines. They have made 

the requisite alterations to HH, again in line with guidelines, which has enabled the 

building to be gradually opened up. The team remain the hub for PPE across the 

council. The team have progressed the Asbestos database cleansing and this has 

been reported at 75% complete. The team continues to support housing in its 

programme of fire safety improvements in our tower blocks, working closely with 

Lincolnshire Fire & Rescue.  

 
 
 
 

 
 

15



 
5. 

 
Recommendation  
 

5.1 Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee is asked to: 
 

a) Note the responses to the COVID 19 crisis and the ongoing situation of 
Housing Services.  

 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
 

 
 

                                        No 
 

Do the exempt information 
categories apply? 
 

                                         
                                        No 

 
Does Rule 15 of the 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
(call-in and urgency) apply? 
 

                                        
 
                                        No 

How many appendices does 
the report contain? 
 
 

               
            None 

List of Background Papers: 
 

              None 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

16



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE 20 JULY 2020 
 

 
SUBJECT: 
 
 

 
HOUSING FINANCE 

REPORT BY: 
 
 

FINANCIAL SERVICES 

LEAD 
OFFICER: 
 

COLLEEN WARREN, FINANCIAL SERVICES MANAGER 

 

 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 To present to the Housing Sub Committee the Council’s Housing out-turn position for 
2019/20.    
 

2. Summary 
 

2.1 This report will provide members with the provisional summary of actual income and 
expenditure compared to revised budget for the HRA and HRS services and shows how 
any surpluses have been allocated to reserves. 
 

2.2 The full out-turn report for the Authority has been presented to Performance and 
Scrutiny Committee on 9 July 2020. 
 

3. Housing Revenue Account 
 

3.1 For 2019/20 the Council’s Housing Revenue Account (HRA) net revenue budget was set 
at £52,040, resulting in an estimated level of general balances at the year-end of 
£1,078,609.   
 

3.2 The financial performance quarterly monitoring report for the 3rd quarter predicted an 
underspend of £79,582. The provisional outturn for 2019/20 now indicates an overspend 
of £71,514. This would result in HRA balances at 31 March 2020 of £1,007,095. 
 

3.3 The out-turn summary is set out in the table below: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

17

Item No. 5



HRA PROVISIONAL OUTTURN - 2019/20 

          

    Revised  Outturn  Variance 

    Budget     

     £’000 £’000  £’000 

          

Gross Rental Income A (28,221) (28,190) 31 

Charges for Services & Facilities B (322) (292) 30 

Contribution towards Expenditure C (50) (59) (9) 

Repairs & Maintenance D 8,660 8680 20 

Supervision & Management: E 7,148 7,125 (24) 

S&M IAS19 Pension Adjustment F 0 0 0 

Rents, Rates and Other Premises G 95 189 94 

Increase in Bad Debt Provisions H 288 285 (2) 

Contingencies I 255 134 (121) 

Depreciation  J 6,262 6,646 383 

Impairments K 0 0 0 

Debt Management Expenses L 12 8 (4) 

Net Cost of Service 
 

(5,873) (5,574) 398 

Loan Charges Interest M 2,352 2,424 72 

Investment/Mortgage Interest N (37) (77) (40) 

Net Operating Inc/Exp 
 

(3,557) (3,127) 430 

  
   

Capital Accounting Adjustments O    

Major Repairs Reserve Adjustment P 4,077 3,637 (441) 

HRS Repatriation 
 

   

- Trading (Surplus) Deficit Q 0 (72) (72) 

- IAS19 only R 0 0 0 

Pension Reserve S 0 0 0 

Transfers to/from reserves T (572) (417) 155 

(Surplus)/Deficit in Year U (52) 20 72 

 
    

Balances  b/f @ 1st April  (1,027) (1,027) 0 

(Increase)/Decrease in Balances  (52) 20 72 

Balances c/f @ 31st March  (1,079) (1,007) 72 

 
 

4. Housing Repairs Service 
 

4.1 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 

For 2019/20 the Council’s Housing Repairs Service (HRS) net revenue budget was set 
at zero, reflecting its full cost recovery nature.  
 
The financial performance quarterly monitoring report for the 3rd quarter predicted a 
£117,075 surplus outturn for 2019/20. The provisional outturn for 2019/20 shows a 
trading surplus of £72,487. The surplus of £72,487 has been repatriated to the HRA, 
which is the major service user. This is reflected in the HRA outturn within this report. 

18



 
4.3 

 
The out-turn summary is set out in the table below: 
 

  
Revised 
Budget Outturn Variance 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 

Employees 2,928 2,968 40 

Premises 40 64 24 

Transport 864 818 (46) 

Materials 1,393 1,327 (67) 

Sub-Contractors 2,273 2,311 38 

Supplies & Services 134 222 88 

Central Support Costs (80) (48) 32 

Capital Charges 0   

Total Expenditure 7,552 7,662 109 

Income (7,552) (7,734) (182) 

(Surplus)/Deficit 0 (72) (72) 

 
 

5. Resource Implications 
 

5.1 The financial implications are contained within the report. 
 

5.2 
 
 

There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 

6. Recommendations  
 

6.1 
 
 
 

That the Housing Sub Committee review and note the provisional out-turn position for 
HRA and HRS for 2019/20.  
 
  

Is this a key decision? 
 

No 
 

Do the exempt information 
categories apply? 
 

No 
 

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply? 
 

No 
 

Does this report contain 
appendices? 
 

No 

List of Background Papers: 
 

None 
 
 

Lead Officer: Colleen Warren, Financial Services Manager 
Telephone (01522) 873361 

19



  APPENDIX 1 

 

1.  General Principles 

 

The Statement of Accounts summarises the Council’s transactions for the 2019/20 

financial year and its position at the year-end of 31 March 2020. The Statement of 

Accounts has been prepared in accordance with proper accounting practices. These 

practices primarily comprise the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the 

United Kingdom 2019/20 (the Code), supported by International Financial Reporting 

Standards (IFRS) and statutory guidance issued under section 7 of the Accounts and 


[...]
lue measurement assumes that the transaction to sell 

the asset or transfer the liability takes place either: 

 In the principal market for the asset or liability or 

39



  APPENDIX 1 

 In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for 

the asset or liability. 

The Council measures the fair value of an asset or liability on the same basis that 

market participants would use when pricing an asset or liability (assuming they were 

acting in their economic best interest). 

 

When measuring the fair value of a non-financial asset, the Council takes into account 

a market participant’s ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its 

highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the 

asset in its highest and best use. 

 

The Council uses appropriate valuation techniques, which takes into account the three 

levels of inputs to valuations for fair value assets: 

 Level 1 – quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that 

the Council can assess at the measurement date. 

 Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are 

observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly. 

 Level 3 – unobservable inputs for the asset or liability. 

 

40


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 27 January 2020
	4 Housing Department Update - Covid 19
	5 Housing Finance



Minutes of the meeting


Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee 20 July 2020 

 
Present: Councillors Councillor Gary Hewson (in the Chair),  

Liz Bushell, Christopher Reid, Edmund Strengiel, 
Pat Vaughan and Loraine Woolley 
 

Apologies for Absence: Steven Steven Bearder and Sheila Watkinson (Member 
of LTP) 
 

Also in Attendance: Mick Barber (Chair of LTP) and Debbie Rousseau 
(Member of LTP) 
 

 
69.  Confirmation of Minutes - 27 January 2020  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2020 be 
confirmed. 
 

70.  Matters Arising  
 

Notice Boards 
 
The Chair referred to minute number 64 and asked if there had been any 
progress with the pilot notice boards in the Cannon Street area? 
 
Mick Barber Chair of LTP advised that it had been currently put on hold due to 
COVID 19. It would be continued in the future. 
 

71.  Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Edmund Strengiel declared a Personal Interest with regard to the 
agenda item titled 'Housing Department Update - Covid 19'. 
 
Reason: He was Director of YMCA Lincolnshire – incorporating the Nomad Trust.  
 
Councillor Edmund Strengiel declared a Personal Interest with regard to the 
agenda item titled 'Housing Finance'.  
 
Reason: Chair of Lincolnshire Pension Forum and Lincolnshire County Councillor  
 

72.  LTP Matters  
 

Mick Barber, Chair of Lincoln Tenants Panel advised that working groups had 
been held via zoom, however, the Lincoln Tenants Panel had not met since 
lockdown. A zoom meeting would be held soon and an update would be provided 
at the next meeting. 
 
 

73.  Housing Department Update - Covid 19  
 

Daren Turner, Strategic Director Housing and Investment provided an update 
report to Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee on the response from his Department 
to the COVID 19 epidemic and the future implications of that response.  
 
The Housing Management Team gave a detailed presentation to the committee:  



 
Daren Turner, Strategic  Director of Housing and Investment gave an overview of 
the response by the Housing Department and provided details of: 
 

 Initial Response 
o Protect Staff 
o Protect the Vulnerable  

 Achievements 

 Challenges Encountered 

 Recovery Stage 

 Impact 
 
Andrew McNeil, Assistant Director of Housing Strategy gave an overview of the 
response and implications of COVID19 on his area of responsibility and provided 
details of: 
 

 Initial Response 

 Achievements 

 Challenges Encountered 

 Recovery Stage 

 Impact 

 Key Statistics 
 
Yvonne Fox, Assistant Director of Housing gave an overview of the response and 
implications of COVID19 on her area of responsibility and provided details of: 
 

 Initial Response 

 Achievements 

 Challenges Encountered 

 Recovery Stage 

 The New Business as Usual  

 Key Statistics 
 
Matt Hillman, Assistant Director of Investment and Maintenance gave an 
overview of the response and implications of COVID 19 on his area of 
responsibility and provided details of: 
 

 Initial Response 

 Achievements 

 Challenges Encountered  

 Recovery Stage 

 Impact 

 Key Statistics 
 
Members expressed their thanks and appreciation to all members of staff for their 
work during this time. 
 
Members of the Committee asked the following questions and received  
responses from the relevant Officer: 
 
Question: How many people were homeless across the County? 
Response: Clarified that the City Council had not dealt with all homelessness 
across the County, but had assisted the other districts to create a network with 



other bodies to help them to address this issue. The numbers of homeless had 
dropped considerably across the County. 
 
Question: When would the changes to the Allocations Policy be implemented? 
Response: Clarified that the Allocations Policy was due to be implemented on 1st 
June 2020, however, the timescale could not be met as the IT systems needed 
updating. The IT work was currently being undertaken and the policy would be 
implemented in September 2020. 
 
Question:  Where had the cost reductions come from? 
Response: Clarified that there were some vacancies that would not be filled, 
there was a reduction in fleet costs, training had been put on hold and some staff 
had been furloughed. 
 
Question: Was online resident engagement something that had been tried in the 
past or was it a new idea? 
Response: Work that had been talked about previously had been accelerated. 
LTP meetings would be held via zoom and we were looking at undertaking online 
consultations. There were some issues around LTP members access to IT which 
needed addressing. 
 
Question:  What types of calls were received by the Community Helpline? 
Response: A variety of different calls were received by the helpline. The helpline 
mainly helped with distributing food parcels. 
 
Question: How well were the self-isolation units for rough sleepers used? 
Response: There were 2 fully furnished isolation units that were used by a 
steady stream of people, generally those who had been released from prison or 
who had come out of hospital. We were not made aware of anyone that stayed in 
there testing positive for COVID19. 
 
Question: How many people were still in accommodation following the Everyone 
In campaign? 
Response: 10 people were still in accommodation, 5 had been evicted, several 
were moved to alternative accommodation and some people had left of their own 
accord. 
 
Question: How was the service provided to rough sleepers paid for? 
Response: Homelessness was a provision in the General Fund. 
 
Question: Who bears the cost of taking people off the streets? 
Response: Lincolnshire County Council had received government funding to 
cover 4 areas, one of which was homelessness. To date none of the Districts had 
received any of this funding for homelessness. The City Council did receive a 
small amount of funding for the Everyone In campaign. 
 
Question: Were the District Councils expected to bid for the funding from the 
County Council? 
Response: There was not a prescribed methodology to do this. 
 
Question: How were the Rough Sleepers Team funded? 
Response: We had received government grants, through the RSI programme for 
some of the homelessness costs. 
 



Question:  Would leaving vacancies open be detrimental to the services 
provided? 
Response: The vacancies had been held over for some time and were unable to 
appoint  due to the crisis. We would look at each position and would recruit if 
needed. 
 
Question: Was the Council being successful at sustaining tenancies? 
Response: The idea previously was to use reserves to pilot a Tenancy 
Sustainment Team who would specialise in providing advice on benefits etc to 
assist people with sustaining their tenancy. However, we have learnt through the 
epidemic that some of our staff already had these skills and we were looking to 
utilise them. 
 
Question: The internal repairs would be started on 17th August 2020, would 
these be done by priority or district? 
Response:  The external repairs had already been started, the internal repairs 
would be done by area. 
 
Question:  What would be the timescale for the completion of the internal 
repairs? 
Response: Staff would be back from furlough and would clear the back log. 
There were 4 areas, 2 north and 2 south of the city, it would take approximately 1 
and half weeks per area to complete. 
 
RESOLVED that the response to the COVID 19 crisis and the ongoing situation 
of Housing Services be noted. 
 

74.  Housing Finance  
 

Colleen Warren, Financial Services Manager  
 

a. presented the Council’s Housing out-turn position for 2019/20  
 

b. advised that the report provided members with the provisional summary of 
actual income and expenditure compared to revised budget for HRA and 
HRS services and showed how any surpluses had been allocated to 
reserves. 
 

c. stated that the full out-turn report for the Authority had been presented to 
Performance Scrutiny on 9 July 2020. 
 

d. advised that for 2019/20 the Council’s Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
net revenue budget was set at £52,040, which resulted in an estimated 
level of general balances at year-end of £1078,609. 
 

e. explained that the financial performance quarterly monitoring report for 3rd 
quarter predicted an underspend of £79,582. The provisional outturn for 
2019/20 now indicated an overspend of £71,514. This would result in HRA  
balances at 31 March 2020 of £1,007,095. 
 

f. advised that for 2019/20 the Council’s Housing Repairs Service (HRS) net 
revenue budget was set at zero, reflecting its full cost recovery nature. 
 

g. explained that the financial performance quarterly monitoring report for 3rd 
quarter predicted a £117,075 surplus outturn for 2019/20. The provisional 



outturn for 2019/20 showed a trading surplus of £72,487 had been 
repatriated to the HRA, which was the major service user. 
 

h. invited members questions and comments. 
 

The Chair asked for the split between what was spent on  the Housing Repairs 
service and the management? 
 
Collen Warren, Financial Services Manager referred to the HRA Provisional 
Outturn 2019/20 table detailed at paragraph 3.3 of the report and highlighted the 
Repairs & Maintenance and Supervision & Management figures. 

 
RESOLVED that the provisional out-turn position for HRA and HRS for 2019/20 
be noted. 
 

75.  Any other Business  
 

Daren Turner, Strategic Director of Housing and Investment suggested that a 
report on Performance Indicators be brought to the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that a report on Performance Indicators be brought to the next 
meeting of Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee. 
 


